CITY OF WEST LIBERTY

ANNEXATION ORDINANCE

ORDINANCE NO. 102813-01

An ordinance annexing territory located between the City of West Liberty's current city limits on Kentucky Route 7 and the Elk Fork Bridge on Kentucky Route 7.

Whereas, the territory annexed, approximately 364.45 acres of land between the Elk Fork Bridge and West Liberty's current boundary, is contiguous to the City of West Liberty and of urban character or suitable for urban development without unreasonable delay; and,

Whereas, On June 24, 2013, the City of West Liberty City Council enacted Ordinance 6242013-04, declaring the desirability and the City of West Liberty's intent to annex the below described territory pursuant to KRS 81A.420; and,

Whereas, the City of West Liberty, pursuant to KRS 81A.420, waited sixty (60) days from the enactment of Ordinance 2003-31 and received no valid petition to place the question of annexation upon a ballot; and,

Whereas, the City of West Liberty, has not otherwise been challenged in a court of law in proceeding with annexing the below described territory.

Now, therefore, be it ordained by the City of West Liberty, as follows:

1. The territory described below, a map of which is attached to this ordinance as Exhibit A and is fully incorporated into this ordinance, is hereby annexed into the City of West Liberty:

An area of land consisting of approximately 364.45 acres located on Route 7 between the current West Liberty city limits and the Elfkfork Bridge located on Route 7.

2. The provisions of this Ordinance are hereby declared to be severable and, if any section, phrase or provision shall for any reason, be declared invalid, such declaration of invalidity shall for any reason, be declared invalid, such declaration of invalidity shall not affect the validity of the remainder of this Ordinance.

- 3. All prior Municipal Orders or Ordinances or parts of any Municipal Order or Ordinance in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.
- This ordinance is adopted pursuant to KRS 83A.060 in that it was introduced on September 23, 2013 and given final reading on October 28, 2013, and said ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon signature, recordation, and publication in accordance with KRS 81A.060 and KRS Chapter 424.

Signed By: Mark Walter, Mayor Attest: Sally Barker, City Clerk